

# County of Monterey Planning Commission

### Item No.3

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

May 08, 2024

#### Agenda Item No. 3

Legistar File Number: PC 24-044

Introduced:4/17/2024Current Status:Agenda ReadyVersion:1Matter Type:Planning Item

#### REF210024 - BIG SUR COAST LAND USE PLAN UPDATE

a. Continue the public workshop to a date certain of June 26, 2024.

Project Location: Big Sur Coast Planning Area

Proposed CEQA action: A planning workshop is statutorily exempt per California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) 15262.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

a. Continue the public workshop to a date certain of June 26, 2024.

#### PROJECT INFORMATION:

Planning File Number: REF210024

Project Location: Big Sur Coast Planning Area

Plan Area: Big Sur Coast Planning Area

#### SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The continued public workshop for the Big Sur Land Use Plan (BSLUP) update was originally scheduled for May 8, 2024. Due to the Highway 1 slip-out at Rocky Ridge in person attendance for Big Sur community members is difficult. Caltrans currently estimates that the Rocky Ridge slip-out repair work will be completed by Memorial Day weekend, and the next Planning Commission date with available time is June 26, 2024. Therefore, staff requests that the Planning Commission allow the continuance of the hearing date to a date certain of June 26, 2024.

Prepared by: Taylor Price, Associate Planner, 831-784-5730

Approved by: Melanie Beretti, AICP, Acting Chief of Planning, 831-755-5285

Cc: Big Sur & South Coast LUACs; Big Sur Byways Organization; Big Sur Multi-Agency Advisory Committee; Monterey County Water Resources Agency; California Coastal Commission; Breylen Ammen, California Coastal Commission; Katie Butler, California Coastal Commission; Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary; California Coastal Conservancy; California State Parks; United States Forest Service Los Padres National Forest; Big Sur Chamber of Commerce; California Department of Fish and Wildlife; Big Sur Land Trust; Caltrans; Monterey Peninsula Regional Parks District; Keep Big Sur Wild; REF210024 Public Distribution List.

## This page intentionally left blank